
AGENDA

STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

10.00 AM FRIDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2020

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 
meeting

PART 1

1. Welcome and Roll Call  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Streetcare - Update on Services highlighted on the Forward Work 
Programme  (Pages 3 - 14)

4. Forward Work Programme 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 16)

5. Urgent Items  
(Whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the Chairman 
pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 12 November 2020



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.M.Penry

Vice 
Chairperson: Councillor R.W.Wood

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, C.Galsworthy, J.Hurley, D.Keogh, 
A.McGrath, C.J.Jones, W.F.Griffiths, R.Davies, 
J.Hale and S.A.Knoyle

Notes: 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion.

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues.

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 
Board papers with them to the meeting.



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee
20th November 2020

Report of the Head of Streetcare 
M. Roberts

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: All

Forward Programme Issues - Streetcare

Purpose of the Report:

To provide reports on topics as requested by Members at the recent 
forward work programme session held with officers from Democratic 
Services.

Background

Officers from Democratic Services periodically hold meetings with 
Members of the various scrutiny committees to discuss the forward work 
programme.  At a recent session with members of the Streetscene and 
Engineering Scrutiny Committee information was requested on the 
following items:

 Waste and Recycling – An update on the different service elements 
(e.g. fly tipping, kerbside, enforcement) in relation to where they are 
now in the current circumstances, how they link together, and to 
provide a general overview of all services;

 Review of potential to extend the use of Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPOs); and, 

 Cemeteries – An update on the impact of COVID 19

In response to these requests, details are provided in Appendices A to C 
respectively.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Valleys Communities Impacts: 

Detailed in individual appendices where applicable.

Workforce Impacts:

Detailed in individual appendices where applicable

Risk Management Impacts: 

Detailed in individual appendices where applicable

Consultation:

Not applicable with respect to the content of this report.

Appendices: 

Appendix A - Update on Waste and Recycling Services
Appendix B - Review of potential to extend the use of PSPOs
Appendix C - Update on the impact of COVID on the Cemetery Service

List of Background Papers:

None.

Officer Contact:

Mike Roberts, Head of Streetcare
Telephone: (01639) 686966, E-mail m.roberts@npt.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:m.roberts@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A
Update on Waste and Recycling Services

Refuse and Recycling Collections
Kerbside refuse and recycling collections have continued to operate 
throughout the pandemic and this is due in the main to the dedication and 
support of staff at all levels within the service, including those employees 
in Neighbourhood Services who have provided operational and 
supervisory support.  At the present time the number of employees 
travelling together in a vehicle cab remains restricted to two and support 
vehicles (on-hire fiesta cars) are still be used by the third team member 
for travel to and from collection rounds.

Bulky collections were originally suspended at the end of March but were 
reintroduced in May and have been very busy since then.  Bookings are 
not taken more than two weeks in advance to ensure the service could 
react to any requirements to suspend the collections again if necessary.  
The crew collect up to 20 properties per day.  To help address a backlog 
of requests that had developed, in mid-October collection capacity was 
temporarily increased to two teams.

Hygiene collections have continued throughout and continue at this time.

Household Waste and Recycling Centres
Sites across Wales were closed as part of the original ‘Lockdown’ and 
reopened in Neath Port Talbot on the 26th May with a booking system in 
place to control the number of visits at any one time.  The total number of 
bays available was reduced by 50% to assist with social distancing.  The 
centres closed again for the recent ‘Firebreak’ but are once again open 
with the previous restrictions. The booking system has proved to be very 
helpful in keeping the facilities open and managing visits in a safe manner. 
The booking system may become a permanent management system 
going forward.

Transfer Station adjacent to Briton Ferry HWRC
The transfer station adjacent to the Briton Ferry site has remained open 
throughout the pandemic to transfer waste collected by the various 
Streetcare teams such as street litter, street sweepings, gully suckings, 
and bulk collection items.

Equipment Deliveries
There has been increased demand for recycling kit during the Covid 
emergency which remains high.  Deliveries have continued throughout the 

Page 5



pandemic and are ongoing.  Delivery resources have been supplemented 
from time to time by staff from other areas such as those not able to 
currently carry out their full normal duties.

Absorbent Hygiene Products (AHP) 
Officers continue to plan for the trial of new pilot AHP collections to start 
early in the new financial year.  Two new replacement ‘3 compartment’ 
refuse trucks are currently on order which it is calculated should allow the 
Council to collect AHP including nappies etc. separately for reprocessing 
at almost no additional collection or carbon cost.  Further information will 
be provided to members once the pilot rounds and collection receptacles 
are determined.  The receptacles are being funding by Welsh Government 
grant.  Alongside this, on the basis the AHP collections should ultimately 
be rolled out across the whole borough the Council is also participating in 
the all-Wales procurement of reprocessing facilities to produce products 
from AHP.

Trade Waste Collections.
Trade customers are normally invoiced twice a year for the service 
however due to the original Lockdown this year the first invoices were held 
back not to burden businesses, after which we then sought information on 
which businesses remained open and which were closed.  Those who 
were closed were not billed for that period and we were able to claim this 
loss of income from the Welsh Government.  Annual bills were then sent 
in October taking into account cost revisions and income collection activity 
continues on this.

Enhanced Bulk Recycling Service for Traders and Flats
This proposed service improvement which forms part of the Council’s 
agreed waste strategy has been some time in the making and delayed by 
Covid, but plans are now well advanced to start rolling out the new large 
bins and collection in the new year and will take several months to 
complete.

Christmas and Textile Collections
Christmas collection dates have been set and all households will be 
receiving notification of these dates in the form of the annual ‘collection 
calendar’ which will be sent out shortly via the low cost DVLA bulk mail 
service.  At the same time two months notification will be included further 
to the stopping of kerbside textile collections as agreed by Cabinet at the 
end of September.

Page 6



Household Waste and Recycling Transfer Station, Crymlyn Burrows
Following previous Cabinet Decisions, the former ‘MREC’ operation has 
been insourced and a new staffing structure implemented in line with that 
of a transfer station, the latter taking effect on 1st October 2020.  Work to 
remodel the facility in line with enhanced recycling drop-off and 
processing is now being put in hand.  This will include removing the 
chimney, incinerators and refuse derived fuel production infrastructure, 
remodelling the interior for more rapid off-loading of recycling, material 
sorting (such as the separation of plastic and cans) and bulking of 
materials for transfer to re-processors.  In addition to the money allocated 
by the Council to remodel the interior of the plant, grant funding has also 
recently been secured to install solar panels onto the roof of the main 
building and for the purchase of a baler which will provide greater flexibility 
on where the recycling can be sent for reprocessing.  Given the nature of 
the project and the various technical aspects such as a new environmental 
control/ventilation system, recycling equipment and specialist demolitions, 
the consultant and contractor roles are being procured separately as 
opposed to a single ‘design and build’ contract.  Following recent approval 
by Cabinet the appointed of the consultant is currently being completed 
with detailed design and appointment of main contractor to follow.  Works 
should start on site next autumn.

Alongside the remodelling work and as also approved by Cabinet, a 
feasibility study is being arranged to assess the merits or otherwise of co-
locating the collection fleets at the Transfer Station, the outcome of which 
will be reported to members in due course for decision with respect to 
whether staff consultation should proceed.  Thinking towards the future, 
one advantage of the Transfer Station site is that the direct connection to 
the energy grid provided for the old energy from waste equipment may 
provide facility for electric vehicle charging of the fleet.

Waste Enforcement & Fly tipping
The team is currently operating with normal staffing levels.  There are 
Covid risk assessments in place and these can slow down the 
investigation process especially in relation to the opening of waste bags.  
Rooms have now been adapted in civic centres to enable PACE 
interviews to take place which were previously suspended for some time, 
and some additional staff training has been identified as required and this 
is currently being sourced.

Team exercises are being carried out, as previously, in areas across the 
county borough in relation to dog fouling and littering.

Page 7



Fly tipping removal is carried out by the neighbourhood zone teams.  
Staffing levels in the zone teams have however been significantly affected 
by the need to provide additional cover in refuse and recycling collections 
to ensure that the priority collection services are maintained.  This is turn 
has increased the timescale for non-urgent fly tips to be removed.  The 
removal of general fly-tipping is however prioritised as the fluctuating 
demand for cover in waste services permits.  In terms of the quantity of fly 
tipping the information that is currently available for the first quarter of this 
year shows a mixed picture on a monthly basis compared to last year with 
some overall increase as shown below.

April May June Total
19/20 184 180 88 452
20/21 132 184 184 500

Page 8



Appendix B
Review of potential to extend the use of PSPOs 

General
Reports on Public Space Protection Orders have previously been 
presented to Members.  In summary:

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced 
powers for local authorities, in consultation with others, to make 
Public Space Protection Orders.

The Act gave councils the authority to draft and implement PSPOs 
in response to the particular issues affecting their communities.  
Powers to create PSPOs came into force in October 2014.

PSPOs replaced a range of different orders including Designated 
Public Place Orders; Gating Orders; and Dog Control Orders.

The Council has PSPOs in place on Aberavon Beach which have 
recently been renewed, which replaced previous Dog Control 
Orders.

Scope of PSPOs

Both the Local Government Association and The Home Office have 
produced guidance for councils and frontline staff.  A PSPO is 
designed to make public spaces more welcoming for the majority of 
law abiding people and communities.  A Council can make PSPOs 
if it is satisfied that activities in a public space:

 have had, or are likely to have, a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality;

 is, or is likely to be, persistent or continuing in nature;
 is, or is likely to be, unreasonable; and,
 justify the restrictions proposed to be imposed.

Such activities may include, for example, owners not controlling 
their dogs; the use of alcohol / psychoactive substances; or 
gathering in large numbers.

A PSPO can set out restrictions or requirements that can be 
targeted at specific people; at certain times; or in certain 
circumstances.  By way of example, in relation to dogs and their 

Page 9



owners, a PSPO could:

 Exclude dogs from designated areas;
 Require dog owners to carry bags for the removal of dog 

faeces;
 Require dog faeces to be picked up by owners;
 Require dogs to be kept on leads; and,
 Restrict the number of dogs that can be walked by one 

person at any one time.

Any one PSPO can cover a number activities, restrictions and 
requirements.  The legal authority of PSPOs is not limited to 
Council land.  PSPOs can be applied to any public space, that is: 
“any place to which the public or any section of the public has 
access, on payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express 
or implied permission”.  For example:

 Town centres
 Seafronts (including inter-tidal zone)
 Play areas (parks)
 Public highways

Furthermore, any one PSPO can cover a number locations and a 
number of different public spaces.  The maximum duration of a 
PSPO is 3 years but at any point before the expiry of an order the 
Council can extend it for up to a further 3 years.

The terms of a PSPO, that is the designated area and the 
restrictions or requirements etc., may be varied at any time.  
However before making, varying or extending a PSPO the Council 
must consult with the local Police and relevant community 
representatives which may include regular users of an area 
affected or special interest groups.

Contravening a PSPO is an offense which an enforcing officer can 
address with a fixed penalty notice.  An enforcing officer may be a 
Police Officer, PCSO, a Council Officer or other person designated 
by the Council.  Where a fixed penalty notice is not paid the council 
may begin court proceedings and the maximum penalty on 
conviction is £1,000.

Page 10



Discussion

It is understood some members would like to see the use of PSPOs 
extended with respect to dog control in particular, and it can be seen 
from above there is scope to increase their use.  If members of the 
scrutiny committee wish to pursue extended use the following would be 
required:

 Identify the ‘within scope’ activity which it is believed needs to be 
addressed, including where and when, and what restrictions are 
considered should be applied;

 Determine expectations in terms of enforcement;
 Identify the cost of implementing and enforcing such a proposal 

and how these might be paid for;
 Confirm the priority of proposed measures compared to other 

needs; and,
 Present considerations to Cabinet Board and request the 

necessary public consultation is approved and the outcome 
considered.

As an example of what other Councils have done, in June 2019 
Bridgend County Borough Council introduced the BCBC Public Spaces 
Protection Order Dog Control covering all public open spaces within the 
borough (“the Restricted Area”).  The effect of the order was to impose 
the following conditions on the use of the land covered:-

a) Person(s) within the Restricted Area to collect and dispose of the 
faeces of dogs within their control by removing it and depositing the 
dog faeces in a bag which should be left in a litter bin or taken home.

b) Person(s) within the Restricted Area who have dogs within their 
control must carry bags or other suitable means for the collection of 
dog faeces.

c) Person(s) within the Restricted Area must, when requested to do so 
by an Authorised Officer, place dogs in their control on a lead.  The 
Authorised Officer must specify the location and duration covered by 
a direction given.

Page 11



The restrictions do not apply to disabled persons as defined by the 
Equality Act 2010 where the person suffers from a disability which would 
prevent them from collecting their dog’s faeces.

The proposal was subject to a 12 week consultation which received 
approaching 1100 responses.

Page 12



Appendix C
Update on the impact of COVID on the Cemetery Service 

The impact of the Covid Emergency on cemeteries has been as follows:

23rd March:Cemeteries remained open on ‘Lockdown’ but to ensure 
social distancing and avoid large gatherings, funerals were 
restricted to immediate family. 

8th April: Cemeteries closed with access only when funerals and 
burials take place, with limit of 10 people introduced.  
Maximum depth of new graves restricted to two in Margam, 
where depth of 4 previously permitted, to assist with ensuring 
burial capacity.

30th April: Cemeteries re-opened to the public for visits to graves or 
memorials with limit of 10 continuing.

31st Aug: Number permitted to attend burials increased from 10 to 20.  
All other guidance and control measures remain in place.  
This limit remains the current position.

Burial Capacity

Maximum burial capacity is difficult to specify accurately because of the 
complexities around opening graves, given different graves in different 
cemeteries take differing times to prepare etc.  However, ‘business as 
usual’ burial capacity is considered to be 10 per ‘five day’ working week, 
with a typical range of 8 to 12 per ‘five day’ working week.  Contingency 
plans have been put in place to increase this number if required.

Burial Demand

Data on actual and pending burials since week commencing 30th March 
has been closely monitored and, in general, there has been no particular 
issues.

Whilst there were several Covid related burials in April, May and June 
there have been no Covid related burials reported since 19th June 2020.  
A comparison of burial numbers for this year compared to last year is 
given below.

Page 13



Y E A R January February March April May June July August September October November December
2019 36 39 38 31 31 22 46 27 30 23 24 20
2020 37 36 34 25 39 31 26 36 26 26

Difference 1 -3 -4 -6 8 9 -20 11 -4 3
COVID 19 cases 0 0 0 5 7 3 0 0 0 0

M O N T H M O N T H M O N T H 

Other issues

One Sexton is currently off work following a positive test for Covid.

Numbers of people attending funerals have recently started to creep up.

Page 14



Version 3 – 26 October 2020 Officer Responsible: Chloe Plowman

DRAFT
Streetscene and Engineering Scrutiny Committee

Forward Work Programme 2020/21

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer

20th November 2020 Waste and Recycling – Update from the different services (e.g. fly 
tipping, kerbside, enforcement) in relation to where they are now in 
the current circumstances, how they link together and to provide a 
general overview of all services. Including any developments on the 
MREC.

Mike Roberts 

Review of potential to extend use of Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPOs)

Mike Roberts 

Cemeteries – Update on impact of COVID 19 Mike Roberts 

22nd January 2020 Electric Vehicle Charging Point Strategy (include in this the use of 
Council vehicles e.g. if they were to be replaced, would they be 
replaced by electric vehicles)

Dave Griffiths

19th March 2020 Budget Special Hywel Jenkins

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Version 3 – 26 October 2020 Officer Responsible: Chloe Plowman

14th May 2020

Items to be considered in future:
 Identifying in house arrangements to recycle ‘more difficult to recycle’ products 

P
age 16


	Agenda
	3 Streetcare - Update on Services highlighted on the Forward Work Programme
	4 Forward Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU STRYDLUN A PHEIRIANNEG

(O Bell Trwy Teams)

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol: Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd S.M.Penry

Is-gadeirydd: Cynghorydd R.W.Wood

Cynghorwyr: A.R.Aubrey, C.Galsworthy, J.Hurley, D.Keogh, 
C.J.Jones, W.F.Griffiths, R.Davies a/ac J.Hale

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: M.Roberts, C.Plowman a/ac A.Lewis

Gwahoddedigion y 
Cabinet:

Cynghorwyr E.V.Latham a/ac A.Wingrave

1. GOFAL STRYDOEDD – Y DIWEDDARAF AM WASANAETHAU 
A AMLYGWYD YN Y BLAENRAGLEN WAITH

Cyflwynwyd adroddiad i'r Pwyllgor a oedd yn amlinellu'r pynciau y 
gofynnodd Aelodau am ddiweddariad arnynt yn dilyn eu Gweithdy 
Blaenraglen Waith Strydlun a Pheirianneg diweddar; roedd y pynciau 
hynny'n cynnwys gwastraff ac ailgylchu, adolygu'r potensial i ehangu'r 
defnydd o orchmynion diogelu mannau agored cyhoeddus 
(GDMACau) a mynwentydd. 

Gwastraff ac Ailgylchu

Gofynnwyd a allai'r gwasanaeth casgliadau swmpus ailgyflwyno'r ail 
gerbyd a ychwanegwyd at y gwasanaeth dros dro gan fod galw am 
gasgliadau swmpus ar hyn o bryd a gallai'r cerbyd ychwanegol 
leihau'r broblem o dipio anghyfreithlon. Dywedodd swyddogion fod un 
cerbyd wedi bod yn ddigonol o'r blaen, fodd bynnag, oherwydd bod y 
gwasanaeth wedi'i atal dros dro rhwng mis Mawrth a mis Mai, roedd 
ôl-groniad o alw am y gwasanaeth yr oedd angen ymdrin ag ef; roedd 
y pwysau ar y gwasanaeth, yn ogystal ag ymdrin ag absenoldebau 
sy'n gysylltiedig â COVID-19 a'r ôl-groniad o ran galw, yn golygu bod 
gan y gwasanaeth griw ychwanegol dros dro i helpu gyda'r 
casgliadau swmpus. Tynnwyd sylw at y ffaith bod angen i'r 



- 2 -

Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

gwasanaeth, cyn penodi rhagor o staff, cael rhagor o gerbydau a 
pharatoi at gyfrifoldeb cyllidebol parhaol, fod yn sicr o ffactorau fel 
incwm a gwasanaethau cyflenwi; nodwyd y galw penodol hwn fel 
galw byr, felly ar hyn o bryd ni fyddai angen dau gerbyd drwy gydol y 
flwyddyn.  

Nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd y bu cynnydd yn y galw am 
y pecyn ailgylchu yn ystod y pandemig; Gofynnodd yr Aelodau a 
oedd y cyngor wedi gweld cynnydd yn y ffigurau ar gyfer ailgylchu 
oherwydd hyn. Nodwyd bod swm yr ailgylchu a gasglwyd ar ymyl y 
ffordd yn tyfu, er enghraifft y llynedd tyfodd y gwastraff bwyd 600 
tunnell; fodd bynnag, roedd nifer o ddeunyddiau gwahanol yn effeithio 
ar berfformiad y cyngor, ac roedd problemau ynghylch ailgylchu'r 
deunyddiau eraill hyn megis gwastraff coed, a oedd yn effeithio ar 
lefelau perfformiad. Ychwanegodd Swyddogion fod y ffigurau'n 
dangos cymysgedd o'r pecyn newydd yn cael ei archebu a phecyn 
newydd yn lle hen becyn yn cael ei archebu. 

Mewn perthynas â Chynnyrch Hylendid Amsugnol (AHP), gofynnwyd 
a oedd unrhyw gysylltiadau neu systemau ar waith gyda'r 
Gyfarwyddiaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a'r Bwrdd Iechyd. 
Nodwyd bod gan y cyngor wasanaeth hylendid ar waith ar gyfer pobl 
â chyflyrau meddygol yr oedd angen casglu gwastraff penodol iddynt 
ac nid oeddent yn rhan o gasgliadau'r GIG; cafodd y gwasanaeth ei 
flaenoriaethu a'i barhau drwy gydol y pandemig a gellid dod o hyd i 
ragor o fanylion am hyn ar-lein. Cadarnhaodd Swyddogion pe bai 
angen cysylltu â meysydd gwasanaeth eraill ynghylch y mater hwn y 
byddent yn hapus i wneud hynny.

Soniodd yr adroddiad fod cyfweliadau PACE yn cael eu cynnal yn y 
Canolfannau Dinesig; Gofynnwyd i Swyddogion egluro'r rhain yn 
fanylach. Eglurwyd bod cyfweliadau'r Heddlu a Thystiolaeth 
Droseddol (PACE) yn cael eu defnyddio i gasglu tystiolaeth droseddol 
ar gyfer achosion lle'r amheuwyd bod pobl yn cyflawni troseddau 
amgylcheddol; roedd cyfleusterau wedi'u sefydlu ar gyfer y 
cyfweliadau hyn, ond oherwydd COVID-19 nid oedd y cyfleusterau 
hyn yn ddiogel i'w defnyddio mwyach. Dywedwyd bod y mater hwn 
bellach wedi'i ddatrys a bod ystafelloedd ar gael yng Nghanolfan 
Ddinesig Castell-nedd y gallai Swyddogion eu trefnu i gynnal 
cyfweliadau sy'n caniatáu ar gyfer cadw pellter cymdeithasol a 
chynnal asesiadau risg.

Adolygiad o'r potensial i ehangu defnydd Gorchmynion Diogelu 
Mannau Agored Cyhoeddus (GDMACau)



- 3 -

Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

Hysbyswyd yr Aelodau ei bod yn bosib ehangu cwmpas GDMACau; 
nododd yr adroddiad y manylion gan gynnwys yr hyn yr oeddent a'r 
hyn y gallent ei gwmpasu, gan gynnwys yr hyn y byddai angen ei 
wneud o ran nodi blaenoriaethau ac adnoddau i'w datblygu. 
Dywedwyd y byddai angen i Aelodau benderfynu sut yr hoffent 
ddatblygu GDMACau, er enghraifft lle'r oeddent yn teimlo bod cyfle i 
ymestyn y cwmpas neu os oedd mater penodol yr oedd angen ei 
ddatrys a oedd yn cael ei drafod ar hyn o bryd; fodd bynnag, byddai 
angen ystyried y pwyntiau a nodir yn yr adroddiad cyn iddynt gael eu 
datblygu.

Cafwyd trafodaeth am GDMACau posib ar gyfer meysydd parcio sy'n 
eiddo i'r cyngor, yn enwedig y meysydd parcio ger y traeth, gan fod 
Aelodau wedi derbyn nifer o gwynion gan breswylwyr ynghylch 
ymddygiad gwrthgymdeithasol yn y meysydd parcio hyn; gofynnwyd 
a fyddai'n fuddiol sefydlu GDMAC cyffredinol ar gyfer pob maes 
parcio sy'n eiddo i'r cyngor ar yr un pryd. Cadarnhawyd y gellid rhoi 
gorchmynion ar waith ar draws y Fwrdeistref Sirol ar gyfer mannau 
cyhoeddus, gan gynnwys y rhai nad oeddent ar dir y cyngor. 
Dywedodd swyddogion y byddai angen ystyried y ceisiadau'n fanwl 
ac y byddai'n ofynnol yn ôl y gyfraith gynnal ymgynghoriad gan y 
byddai angen cyfiawnhau'r materion yr oedd Aelodau'n bwriadu mynd 
i'r afael â hwy, a byddai angen i'r cyfyngiadau posib fod yn rhesymol 
ac yn gymesur; byddai angen gwneud gwaith ymchwil mewn 
perthynas â'r hyn a oedd yn bosib neu beidio. Soniwyd mai'r 
Pennaeth Peirianneg a Thrafnidiaeth (Dave Griffiths) oedd yn gyfrifol 
am bob maes parcio, felly byddai angen iddo gael ei gynnwys yn fawr 
yn y broses.

Mynegwyd pryderon ynghylch y problemau posib a allai godi pe bai 
GDMACau yn cael eu cyflwyno ar draws holl feysydd parcio'r cyngor, 
er enghraifft diogelwch staff y cyngor a oedd ar hyn o bryd yn 
monitro'r GDMAC sydd ar waith yng nglan môr Aberafan; roedd 
ymddygiad gwrthgymdeithasol yn fater i'r heddlu, p'un a oedd 
GDMAC ar waith ai peidio. Awgrymwyd y byddai Swyddogion, ar ran 
y Pwyllgor, yn gofyn i'r Tîm Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol 
corfforaethol godi'r mater o ymddygiad gwrthgymdeithasol mewn 
meysydd parcio ar draws y Fwrdeistref Sirol mewn cyfarfod y Grŵp 
Partneriaeth Diogelwch Cymunedol yn y dyfodol; soniwyd bod yr 
Heddlu'n mynychu'r cyfarfodydd, felly gellid cael eu hadborth ar yr 
hyn a fyddai'n angenrheidiol ac yn gyfiawn yn eu barn nhw.

Gofynnwyd i Swyddogion a fyddai gwybodaeth am y GDMACau 
presennol yn cael ei harddangos ar wefan y cyngor, gan esbonio i'r 



- 4 -

Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

cyhoedd pam eu bod ar waith ynghyd â chyngor y Swyddfa Gartref. 
Nodwyd bod y GDMACau sy'n bodoli ar hyn o bryd o amgylch glan 
môr Aberafan wedi'u hadnewyddu'n ddiweddar a bod proses 
ymgynghori lawn wedi'i chynnal, a oedd yn cynnwys y cyhoedd; 
Roedd y Cabinet wedi cytuno iddynt gael eu hymestyn am dair 
blynedd arall a gellid dod o hyd i'r manylion ar wefan y cyngor.

Nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd nad oedd y cyfyngiadau'n 
berthnasol i bobl anabl fel y'i diffinnir gan Ddeddf Cydraddoldeb 2010 
os yw'r person yn dioddef o anabledd a fyddai'n ei atal rhag casglu 
baw cŵn; Tynnodd yr Aelodau sylw at y ffaith bod llawer o bobl 
oedrannus ddiamddiffyn nad oeddent wedi'u cofrestru'n anabl a oedd 
yn ei chael hi'n anodd casglu eu baw cŵn, a gofynnodd a oedd y 
mater hwn wedi'i gynnwys yn y Ddeddf. Nodwyd bod y geiriad a 
gynhwyswyd yn yr adroddiad y enghraifft gan Gyngor Pen-y-bont ar 
Ogwr a bod y geiriad yn berthnasol i'r cyfyngiad yr oedd ganddyn nhw 
ar waith; pe bai Aelodau'n penderfynu ymchwilio i GDMACau 
newydd, gellid ystyried y mater hwn wrth symud ymlaen.

Awgrymwyd y gallai Aelodau godi unrhyw faterion neu wneud unrhyw 
geisiadau ynglŷn â GDMACau yn y cymorthfeydd Gofal Stryd sydd ar 
y gweill.

Mynwentydd

Roedd y siart galw am gladdu a gynhwyswyd yn yr adroddiad yn 
dangos gostyngiad mawr (-20) wrth gymharu â Gorffennaf 2019 i 
Orffennaf 2020; Gofynnodd yr Aelodau a oedd unrhyw reswm 
penodol dros hyn. Cadarnhaodd swyddogion fod lefelau 
claddedigaethau wedi cynyddu a gostwng dros y blynyddoedd yn 
hanesyddol, ac efallai bod mwy o bobl yn dewis amlosgi yn lle.

2. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH 2020-21

Nododd yr Aelodau'r Blaenraglen Waith Craffu Strydlun a 
Pheirianneg ar gyfer 2020/21, a boblogwyd gan y Pwyllgor yn eu 
Gweithdy Blaenraglen Waith diweddar.

Soniodd yr Aelodau y byddai rhai gwasanaethau megis gorfodi a 
gwastraff yn llawer mwy effeithiol pe baent yn cael eu huno gan y 
gallai hyn annog mwy o gysylltu o fewn y gymuned. Cadarnhawyd 
bod Cyfarwyddwr yr Amgylchedd ac Adfywio (Nicola Pearce) wedi 
gofyn i'r Pennaeth Gofal Stryd (Mike Roberts) a Phennaeth Cynllunio 
a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd (Ceri Morris) edrych ar y rhyngwyneb rhwng 
rheoli plâu ac iechyd yr amgylchedd a phenderfynu a ddylid dod â'r 



- 5 -

Dydd Gwener, 20 Tachwedd 2020

ddwy elfen hynny at ei gilydd; mae'r trafodaethau hyn yn mynd 
rhagddynt ar hyn o bryd. 

3. BLAENRAGLEN WAITH Y CABINET

Darparwyd Blaenraglen Waith y Cabinet i'r Aelodau at ddibenion 
gwybodaeth; Nodwyd y Blaenraglen Waith. 

CADEIRYDD


